and strategic benefits to the Company.

The Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors who will opine on the

Acquisition after taking into account the advices to be received from the independent financial

adviser) consider that the Agreement is on normal commercial terms and the terms of which

are fair and reasonable, and the entering into of the Agreement is in the interests of the

Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

14

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the date of this

announcement and, for illustrative purposes only, (i) upon full conversion of the Convertible

Note; and (ii) upon conversion of the Convertible Note, subject to the conversion restriction,

each prepared on the basis that there would be no changes in the issued share capital of the

Company after the date of this announcement other than as stated in each scenario.

As at the date
of this announcement

Upon full conversion
of the Convertible Note Note 2

Upon conversion of the
Convertible Note, subject to the

conversion restriction Note 3

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Dr. Hui and his

associates Note 1 1,881,401,427 74.62 1,881,401,427 45.08 1,881,401,427 73.51

The Vendor – – 1,652,000,000 39.59 38,236,947 1.49

Sub-total 1,881,401,427 74.62 3,533,401,427 84.67 1,919,638,374 75.00

Other public

Shareholders 639,879,458 25.38 639,879,458 15.33 639,879,458 25.00

Total 2,521,280,885 100.00 4,173,280,885 100.00 2,559,517,832 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares included 897,431,143 Shares held by Triumph Energy Group Limited (“Triumph”),

38,846,000 Shares held by Wisdom On Holdings Limited (“Wisdom On”), 4,018,000 Shares held by

Taiming Petroleum Group Limited (“Taiming”) and 941,106,284 Shares held by Golden Nova Holdings

Limited (“Golden Nova”). The issued share capital of Triumph is beneficially and indirectly owned as to

92.67% by Dr. Hui through Golden Nova and Simply Superb Holdings Limited. Wisdom On, Taiming and

Golden Nova are directly or indirectly wholly-owned by Dr. Hui.

15

(2) This scenario is shown for illustrative purpose only and will not exist in reality as the conversion of the